

**FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
4/12/2019 2:32 PM**

Court of Appeals Cause No. 52498-8-II  
Superior Court Cause No. 15-2-02133-0

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

PORT ORCHARD AIRPORT, INC.,

Plaintiff/Respondent

v.

SHANNON WAGNER dba NORTHWEST CABINETS & FURNITURE,  
and the MARITAL COMMUNITY OF SHANNON WAGNER AND  
CLAIRE MISENAR,

Defendant/Appellant

---

**RESPONDENT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

WITHERSPOON KELLEY  
Timothy L. Lawlor, WSBA No. 16352  
Daniel J. Gibbons, WSBA No. 33036  
tml@witherspoonkelley.com  
djg@witherspoonkelley.com  
422 W. Riverside Ave., Suite 1100  
Spokane, WA 99201-0300  
Phone: (509) 624-5265  
Fax: (509) 458-2717

Counsel for Plaintiff/Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. RESPONDENT'S ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR .....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

    1. Claire Misenaar Bought Her Business from Shannon Wagner and Became its Owner .....2

    2. Wagner and Misenaar Change Tacts on Eve of Trial and Misenaar Disavows the Counterclaims in Open Court.....4

    3. Counsel for Defendants Expressly Acknowledges that Plaintiff Can Challenge Wagner's Standing to Sue After Jury Returns Verdict .....6

    4. The Court Correctly Rules that the Counterclaims Asserted by Wagner Belonged to Misenaar .....6

    5. The Court Correctly Rejected Ms. Misenaar's Post Trial Attempt to "Ratify" Claims Disavowed at Trial .....8

IV. ARGUMENT .....9

    A. Rules Applicable to Appeals ..... 9

    B. Standard of Review..... 11

    C. Wagner Lacked Standing to Assert the Counterclaims ..... 11

        1. Wagner has No Interest in, No Rights Under, and has No Standing to Enforce any Counterclaims at Issue .....12

2. A Jury Verdict Does Not Establish Standing and Cannot Cure the Court's Lack of Jurisdiction.....	14
D. Miselar Cannot Ratify Under CR 17 .....	16
E. Wagner Should Be Judicially Estopped .....	19
F. Port Orchard Airport is Entitled to Attorney's Fees and Costs .....	21
V. CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>American Legion Post 32 v. Walla Walla,</i> 116 Wn.2d 1 (1991) .....	10, 16
<i>American Mobile Homes of Wash., Inc. v. Seattle-First Nat'l Bank,</i> 115 Wn.2d 307 (1990) .....	17
<i>Arkison v. Ethan Allen, Inc.,</i> 160 Wn.2d 535 (2007).....	19
<i>Beal for Martinez v. City of Seattle,</i> 134 Wn. 2d 769 (1998) .....	17, 18
<i>Bouten-Perkins Lumber Co. v. Huston,</i> 81 Wn. 678 (1914).....	1, 14
<i>City of Snoqualmie v. King Cnty. Executive Dow Constantine,</i> 187 Wn.2d 289 (2016) .....	12
<i>Clarkson Co. Ltd. v. Rockwell Int'l Corp.,</i> 441 F. Supp. 792 (N.D. Cal. 1977) .....	17
<i>Cooper v. City of Tacoma,</i> 47 Wn. App. 315 (1987).....	11
<i>Crosby v. City of Spokane,</i> 137 Wn.2d 296 (1999) .....	11, 14
<i>Denman v. Richardson,</i> 284 F. 592 (1921).....	15
<i>Escude ex rel. Escude v. King County Pub. Hosp. District No. 2,</i> 117 Wn. App. 183 (2003) .....	9
<i>Fisher Props., Inc. v. Arden-Mayfair, Inc.,</i> 106 Wn.2d 826 (1986) .....	21
<i>Gross v. Sunding,</i> 139 Wn. App. 54 (2007).....	14

<i>Hamilton v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 270 F.3d 778, (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>In re Det. Of Ambers</i> , 160 Wn.2d 543 (2007) .....	11
<i>In re Estate of Alsup</i> , 181 Wn. App. 856 (2014) .....	13
<i>In re Marriage of Skarbek</i> , 100 Wn. App. 444 (2000) .....	13
<i>Johnson v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 126 Wn. App. 510 (2005) .....	14
<i>Johnson v. Si-Cor, Inc.</i> , 107 Wn. App. 902 (2001) .....	19
<i>Kim v. Moffett</i> , 156 Wn. App. 689 (2010) .....	14, 15
<i>Louisiana-Pac. Corp. v. Asarco, Inc.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 587 (1997) .....	22
<i>Mitchell v. Doe</i> , 41 Wn. App. 846 (1985) .....	13, 14
<i>Mullen v. Alaska Packers' Ass'n.</i> 277 F. 967 (W.D. Wash. 1921).....	15
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	19
<i>Postema v. Snohomish County</i> , 83 Wn. App. 574 (1996).....	13
<i>Primark, Inc. v. Burien Gardens Assocs.</i> , 63 Wn. App. 900 (1992) .....	12
<i>Rinke v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 47 Wn. App. 222 (1987) .....	17
<i>Riverview Community Group v. Spencer &amp; Livingston</i> , 181 Wn.2d 888 (2014) .....	12
<i>Roger Crane &amp; Associates, Inc. v. Felice</i> , 74 Wn. App. 769 (1994) .....	10, 16

<i>Safe Acquisition, LLC v. GF Protection Inc.</i> , No. 77507-3-I, 2019 WL 1370430 at *3 (Washington Court of Appeals, Div. I, March 25, 2019) (Unpublished) .....	12
<i>Seattle-First Nat'l Bank v. Washington Ins. Guar. Ass'n</i> , 116 Wn.2d 398 (1991) .....	22
<i>Sheets v. Benevolent &amp; Protective Order of Keglers</i> , 34 Wn.2d 851 (1949) .....	11
<i>Spokane Airports, Inc. v. RMA, Inc.</i> , 149 Wn. App. 930 (2009) .....	11, 14
<i>State v. Sims</i> , 171 Wn.2d 436 (2011).....	9
<i>Temple v. Feeney</i> , 7 Wn. App. 345 (1972) .....	11
<i>Use and Benefit of Wulff v. CMA, Inc.</i> , 890 F.2d 1070 (9th Cir., 1989) .....	17
<i>West v. Thurston County</i> , 144 Wn. App. 573 (2008).....	11, 12, 14

**Statutes**

RCW 26.16.010 .....	13
RCW 4.44.080 .....	1, 14

**Other Authorities**

6A Wright et al., Federal Practice and Procedure § 1555.....	17
--	----

**Rules**

CR 17 .....	1, 10, 16, 17, 18
CR 17(a).....	10, 12, 17
FRCP 17(a) .....	17
RAP 18.1.....	1, 22
RAP 2.5(a) .....	11
RAP 2.5(a)(2).....	13
RAP 3.1.....	1, 11, 16
